 4155I–AERO–06/06
Features
• SRAM based FPGA Dedicated to Space Use
• SEE Hardened Cells (configuration RAM, FreeRAM, DFF, JTAG, I/O buffers) Remove the
need for Triple Modular Redundancy (TMR)
• Produced on Rad Hard 0.35µm CMOS Process
• Functionally and Pin Compatible with the Atmel Commercial and Military AT40K Series
• High Performance

38 AT40KEL040
4155I–AERO–06/06
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Version Temperature Range Quality Flow
AT40KEL040KW1-E MQFPF160 3.3V 25°C Engineering Samples
5962-0325001QXC MQFPF160 3.3V -55° to +125°C QML Q
5962-0325001VXC MQFPF160 3.3V -55° to +125°C QML V
930400801 MQFPF160 3.3V -55° to +125°C ESCC
AT40KEL040KZ1-E MQFPF256 3.3V 25°C Engineering Samples
5962-0325001QYC MQFPF256 3.3V -55° to +125°C QML Q
5962-0325001VYC MQFPF256 3.3V -55° to +125°C QML V
930400802 MQFPF256 3.3V -55° to +125°C ESCC
AT40KFL040KW1-E MQFPF160 3.3V, 5V Tolerant 25°C Engineering Samples
5962-0325002QXC MQFPF160 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C QML Q
5962-0325002VXC MQFPF160 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C QML V
AT40KFL040KW1-SCC MQFPF160 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C ESCC
AT40KFL040KZ1-E MQFPF256 3.3V, 5V Tolerant 25°C Engineering Samples
5962-0325002QYC MQFPF256 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C QML Q
5962-0325002VYC MQFPF256 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C QML V
AT40KFL040KZ1-SCC MQFPF256 3.3V, 5V Tolerant -55° to +125°C ESCC
39
AT40KEL040
4155I–AERO–06/06
Package Drawing
Multilayer Quad Flat Pack (MQFP) 160-pin - Front View
40 AT40KEL040
4155I–AERO–06/06
Multilayer Quad Flat Pack (MQFP) 256-pin - Front View
41
AT40KEL040
4155I–AERO–06/06
Datasheet Change Log
Changes from 4155B -
06/03 to 4155C 04/04
1. Addition of MQFP F256 package information
2. Pad/ Pin assignment updated. Table 4 on page 31.
3. Ordering information updated
4. Reference to design tools
Changes from 4155C -
06/03 to 4155D 04/04
1. Update of radiation hardness performance, page 1.
Changes from 4155D
04/04 - to 4155E 06/04
1. Updated FreeRAM timing characteristics, Section “FreeRAM Asynchronous Tim-
ing Characteristics”, page 29.
Changes from 4155E
06/04 to 4155F 06/04
1. Minor changes throughout the document.
Changes from 4155F
06/04 to 4155G 05/05
1. Minor changes.
Changes from 4155G
05/05 to 4155H 02/06
1. Added MQFP256 package.
Changes from 4155H
02/06 to 4155I 06/06
1. Adding AT40KFL040 5V tolerant version.
2. Corrections on matrix decription.
 Printed on recycled paper.
Disclaimer: Atmel Corporation makes no warranty for the use of its products, other than those expressly contained in the Company’s standard
warranty which is detailed in Atmel’s Terms and Conditions located on the Company’s web site. The Company assumes no responsibility for any